

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
THE COMMITTEE FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE TOMORROW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed August 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Student Fee System At Issue Violates The
First Amendment Because The University Has
Not Demonstrated An Important Governmental
Interest That Can Be Accomplished Only By
Compelling Funding Of Private Speech.5

A. The University Has Not Demonstrated
the Existence Of An Important
Governmental Interest That Can Be
Accomplished Only By Compelling
Support of Private Speech.....5

B. The Empirical Evidence Does Not
Support The Contention That Compelled
Support of Private Speech Is Necessary
To Advance The University’s Asserted
Educational Mission.....10

1. The Marketplace Of Ideas At The
University Of Wisconsin Will
Not Suffer In The Absence Of
Compelled Support Of Private
Speech.11

2. Other Colleges And Universities Foster Debate Without Forcing Students To Fund Private Speech.....13

3. No “Free-Rider” Problem Justifies The Mandatory Payment Of Fees That Are Used To Fund Private Speech.....15

C. Student Fees Are Distinguishable Both From Taxes And From Tuition.....18

II. The Students Need Not Satisfy The Various Burdens That The University Seeks To Place On Them.....22

A. The Dissenting Students Need Not Show That They Have Been Mistakenly Identified With The Speech To Which They Object.....22

B. The Prohibition On Financing Speech With Compelled Fees Extends Beyond Political And Ideological Speech That A Person Opposes.....24

C. *Rosenberger* Addressed Eligibility To Participate In A Limited Public Forum, Not Who Must Fund The Forum.25

D. Laundering Money Through The Associated Students Of Madison Does Not Erase What Is Otherwise A First Amendment Violation.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

44 Liquormart Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)1

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) passim

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)17

Autenrieth v. Cullen, 418 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1969), *cert. denied*, 397 U.S. 1036 (1970)19

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)17

Carroll v. Blinken, 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 906 (1992)6, 18, 27

City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986)10

Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee. v. Federal Election Commission, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)1

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)10

Galda v. Rutgers, 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1065 (1986)6, 18

Glickman v. Wileman Brothers, 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997)1

Hays County Guardian v. Supple, 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)6

<u>Hollingsworth v. Lane Community College</u> , 173 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1999)	2
<u>International Association of Machinists v. Street</u> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	8, 16, 24
<u>Kania v. Fordham</u> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)	7
<u>Keller v. State Bar of California</u> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim
<u>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches School District</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	26
<u>Lathrop v. Donohue</u> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	6, 9, 23
<u>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</u> , 500 U.S. 507	27
<u>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	10
<u>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27
<u>NEA v. Finley</u> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	21
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	2, 26
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	27
<u>Railway Employees Department v. Hanson</u> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	8, 17

<u>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	passim
<u>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</u> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	1
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	21
<u>Southworth v. Grebe</u> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>reh’g denied, cert. granted sub. nom.</i> , <u>Board of Regents of the University of Wis. System v. Southworth</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1332 (1999)	22, 28
<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 512 U.S. 646 (1994)	26
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19, 21
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20
<u>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</u> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11419 (D.D.C., July 27, 1999)	1
<u>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</u> , 94 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</u> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	1

<u>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	22
<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	26
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 403 U.S. 705 (1977);	22

STATE CASES

<u>Smith v. Regents of the University of Cal.</u> , 844 P.2d 500 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 863 (1993)	7, 17
---	-------

MISCELLANEOUS

Bork, <i>Activist FDA Threatens Constitutional Speech Rights</i> (WLF Legal Backgrounder, Jan. 19, 1996)	2
Meabon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Financing Campus Activities</i> (National Ass'n for Campus Activities Educational Foundation, 1996)	12
Kozinski, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> (WLF Legal Backgrounder, Sept. 21, 1990)	2
Rucker, <i>Compelled PIRG Student Fees Offend Constitutional Freedoms</i> (WLF Legal Opinion Letter, May 10, 1996)	2
<i>The Beginning of the Sun</i> (updated Mar. 11, 1999) < http://www.cornellsun.com/aboutus.shtml >	15
Tozloski, <i>CFACT Survey on State PIRGs and Their Funding</i> (unpublished study) (1998)	13, 14
